with $246 million (excluding the loans acquired as part of the merger with The Bank of Richmond) for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

At September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, the allowance for loan losses was $22.8 million and $15.3 million, respectively, representing 1.24%
and 1.01%, respectively, of loans outstanding at the end of each period. Other than the nonaccrual loans listed under the caption "Asset Quality,"
our loan portfolio continues to perform well.

Noninterest Income. Noninterest income was a loss of $20.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 as compared with income of
$13.9 million, a decrease of $34.5 million, for the nine months ended September 30, 2007. Proforma noninterest income (excluding the loss from GSE
securities and gain from sale of property) for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was $16.5 million, which was an increase of $3.2 million or
23.8% over the $13.3 million proforma noninterest income (which excluded the gain and net cash settlements from the economic hedge) for the nine
months ended September 30, 2007. Noninterest income for the first nine months of 2008

-36-

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2008 vs. 2007   September 30, 2008 vs. 2007
   Increase (Decrease) Due to   Increase (Decrease) Due to
   Volume   Rate   Total   Volume   Rate   Total
   (in thousands)

Interest income:
Loans   $ 7,658   $ (7,317)   $ 341   $ 27,219   $ (16,846)   $ 10,373
Interest-earning deposits   (33)   (85)   (118)   (81)   (158)   (239)
Investment securities available for sale and

trading:
Taxable   (226)   176   (50)   715   1,068   1,783
Tax-exempt   (8)   49   41   42   136   178

Other interest and dividends   95   (88)   7   199   (44)   155

Total interest income   7,486   (7,265)   221   28,094   (15,844)   12,250

Interest expense:

Deposits:
Savings, NOW, and money market   2,698   (1,910)   788   6,489   (3,918)   2,571
Time deposits   (1,002)   (2,670)   (3,672)   4,492   (3,856)   636

Short-term borrowings   170   (111)   59   175   (498)   (323)
Long-term borrowings   1,519   (570)   949   3,396   (1,231)   2,165

Total interest expense   3,385   (5,261)   (1,876)   14,552   (9,503)   5,049

Net interest income   $ 4,101   $ (2,004)   $ 2,097   $ 13,542   $ (6,341)   $ 7,201

Table of Contents

included a fair value gain of $2.2 million related to certain trust preferred debt securities that we elected fair value option treatment effective
January 1, 2007, as compared with $626,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2008. Furthermore, we had a gain of $946,000 on the sale of
available-for-sale securities and a loss of $16,000 on trading securities during 2008. These gains were higher than the gain on sale of securities of
$163,000 and trading account gain of $356,000 in the first nine months of 2007. Noninterest income for the first nine months of 2007 also included a